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Eleventh Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS 

part

2222*
Germany, various states in silver, Frankfurt am Main, 6 
Kreuzer 1853, (KM.350) (illustrated); Hamburg 1727 2 
schilling (KM.357); Bemen State, Charles VI, 2 grote 1739, 
(Jungk 854); Lubeck, 1 schilling 1727, Hamburg, 1 schilling 
1855A; others (8) mostly in copper including 1791, Aachen 
12 heller (KM.51) and a cob Colonial America (Peru/Bolivia) 
silver half real uncertain date of Philip V. Very good - nearly 
extremely fine. (13)

$150

2223*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I, silver two mark, 1896G 
(KM.269; J.28). Nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$500

2224*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I, silver two mark, 1902, 50th 
Year of Reign (KM.271; J.32); another, 1906, Golden 
Wedding (KM.276; J.34). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

2225*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto, proof silver five mark, 1908D 
(KM.915; J.46). Uneven tone over brilliant fields, FDC. 

$1,000

2226*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto, silver two mark, 1911D, 90th 
Birthday of Prince Regent Luitpold (KM.997; J.48). 
Attractive tone, uncirculated. 

$100

2227*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto, set of three silver two, three and five 
mark, 1911D for 90th Birthday of Prince Regent Luitpold 
(KM.997, 8, 9; J.17, 18 & 19). Considerable original mint 
bloom, uncirculated. (3)

$350
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part

2228*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto, silver five mark 1902D (KM.915); 
Hamburg silver five mark, 1904J (KM.610); Prussia, Wilhelm 
II silver two mark 1901A (KM.525), 1913A (2)(KM.532); 
Saxony, Friedrich August III, silver five mark 1908E 
(KM.1266), also Hanover, City View medallic, thaler 1539 
in 986 fine silver (c1972). Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$400

2229*
Germany, Bremen, silver vereins thaler, 1865B, 2nd German 
Shooting Festival (KM.248). Minute contact marks, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$100

2230*
Germany, Bremen, silver vereins thaler, 1871B, Victory over 
France (KM.249). Choice uncirculated. 

$200

2231*
Germany, Frankfurt am Main, silver gulden, 1863 (KM.369). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$400

2232*
Germany, Frankfurt am Main, silver Gedenk thaler, 1862, 
German Shooting Festival (KM.371). Toned nearly extremely 
fine. 

$90

2233*
Germany, Hamburg, silver five mark 1907J (KM.610; J.65). 
Full frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$300

2234*
Germany, Hamburg, Free City, silver two mark, 1904J 
(KM.612; J.63). Light golden tone, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated. 

$150

2235*
Germany, Hamburg, Free City, silver two mark, 1907J 
(KM.612; J.63). Nearly uncirculated. 

$120
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2236*
Germany, Hamburg, Free City, silver three mark, 1914J 
(KM.620; J.64). Uncirculated. 

$150

2237*
Germany, Macklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich II, silver thaler, 
1864A (KM.A310). Uncirculated. 

$300

2238*
Germany, Nurnberg, silver thaler, 1768 SR (KM.350). 
Nearly very fine. 

$200

part

2239*
Germany, Prussia under Poland, Albert Hohenzollern 
(1525-1568), silver groschen, 1538 Konigsberg mint, legend 
ends PRVSS on reverse, (Kopicki 3779, Henckel 3133, 
Slg. Bahrfeldt Marienburg 1167, Voss. 1357) (illustrated); 
another dated 1544, Konigsberg mint, (Kopicki 3786, 
Marienburg 1192), others silver groschen 1825A, 1839D, 
1845D, 1871C, 2 1/2 groschen 1842A, 1843A, copper issues 
3 pfennig 1863A, 1865A; 2 pfennig 1854A, 1862A; 1 pfennig 
1822A, 1868C. Mostly fine to very fine. (14)

$150

Several from the G.C.Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray, 6 December 1973.

part

2240*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich II (1740-1786), silver quarter 
thaler 1764F, (KM.23a) (illustrated); others Silesia, silver six 
groszy 1757B (KM.28); Prussia, sixth thaler 1752A (KM.20), 
1777E, (KM.21e); twelfth stater 1765A (2), (KM.75A); 
Frederich Wilhelm II, silver four groschen, 1797A (KM.362). 
Very good - very fine, first with trace of a mount. (7)

$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray, 6 December 1973 (lot 785 part); 
a few previously from the S.R. Mort Collection most with rubbings on 
cards.

part

2241*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich II (1740-1786), silver half thaler 
1750A, (KM.28) (illustrated); others a silver third Thaler 
1768B, (KM.27c), 1772A, 1772B, 1775A, (KM.27b, 27c). 
Nearly fine - very fine, first with trace of a mount. (5)

$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray, 6 December 1973 (lot 785 part); 
all previously from the S.R. Mort Collection with rubbings on cards.

2242*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich II (1740-1786), silver thaler, 
1770B, (KM.32b, D.2586). Unevenly patinated, good fine. 

$100

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray, 6 December 1973 (lot 104); 
previously from the D. Elliot Smith Collection in 1961 and purchased from 
Dave Raymond (Sydney dealer c.1930s-1960s, 128 Bathurst St Sydney) on 
May 8, 1939. With their rubbing and descriptive card.
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2243*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm II (1786-1797), silver 
thaler, 1790B, (KM.38a, D.2597). Good fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray, 6 December 1973 (lot 106); 
previously from the S.R. Mort Collection.

2244*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, silver vereins thaler, 1861A, 
Coronation (KM.488). Toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$70

part

2245*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, silver sieges thaler, 1871A, 
Victory over France (KM.500). Nearly extremely fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

2246*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich III, silver two mark, 1888A 
(KM.510; J.98). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

2247*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, proof silver five mark, 1900 
A (KM.523; J.101). Superb irridescent toning over brilliant 
proof fields, FDC and rare, especially in this condition. 

$1,500

part

2248*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver two mark, 1901A, 200th 
Anniversary of the Kingdom of Prussia (KM.525; J.105). 
Uncirculated; choice uncirculated. (2)

$100

2249*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver five mark 1901A 
(KM.526; J.106). Lightly toned, uncirculated. 

$200

2250*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver five mark 1901 
(KM.526; J.106). Lightly toned, wiped right obverse field, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$200
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2251*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1910A, 
Berlin University (KM.530; J.107). Uncirculated. 

$200

2252*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark 1911A, 
Breslau University, (KM.531; J.108). Choice uncirculated. 

$200

2253*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1911A, 
Breslau University (KM.531; J.108). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

part

2254*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver two mark, 1913A, 
Defeat of Napoleon (KM.532; J.109). Uncirculated; choice 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

2255*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1913A, Defeat 
of Napoleon (KM.534; J.110). Choice uncirculated. 

$100

2256*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1913A, 
Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534; J.110). Uncirculated. 

$60

2257*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1913A, 25th 
Year of Reign (KM.535; J.112). Choice uncirculated. 

$100

part

2258*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver five mark, 1913A 
(KM.536; J.114). Surface marks, good very fine/nearly 
extremely fine; toned good very fine/extremely fine. (2)

$150
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2259*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver three mark, 1914A 
(KM.538; J.113). Toned good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$100

2260*
Germany, Reuss, Henrich XXII, silver two mark, 1901A 
(KM.128. J.118). Polished, very fine and scarce. 

$300

2261*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August III, silver three mark, 
1913E, Battle of Leipzig Centennial (KM.1275; J.140). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$100

2262*
Germany, Schwarzburg-Sonderhausen, Karl Gunther, silver 
two mark, 1905 25th Anniversary of Reign (KM.153; 
J.169B). Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$200

2263*
Germany, Schwarzburg-Sonderhausen, Karl Gunther, silver 
three mark, 1909A (KM.154; J.170). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

2264*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl I, silver vereins thaler, 1866 
(KM.615). Uncirculated and very scarce in this condition. 

$500

2265*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl I, silver thaler, 1871, Victorious 
Conclusion to Franco-Prussia War (KM.620). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$350

2266*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1924A 
(KM.43; J.312). Toned, good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100
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2267*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1925A and 
1925D, 1000th Year of the Rhineland (KM.46; J.321). Matte 
toned nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$250

2268*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1926A, 
700th Year of Freedom for Lubeck (KM.48; J.323). Subdued 
mint bloom, toned with three or four carbon spots, nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$250

2269*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1927A, 100th 
Anniversary of Founding of Nordhausen (KM.52; J.327). 
Toned, very fine or better and scarce. 

$250

2270*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1927A, 400th 
Anniversary of Philipps University in Marburg (KM.53; 
J.333). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$300

2271*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1928A, 
Founding of Naumburg (KM.57; J.330). Toned, good 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

2272*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1928D, 400th 
Anniversary of the Death of Albrecht Durer (KM.58; J.332). 
Lightly toned, virtually uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,000

2273*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1929A, 200th 
Anniversary Birth of Gotthold Lessing (KM.60; J.335). 
Original mint bloom, virtually uncirculated. 

$250

2274*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1929A, 
Waldek-Prussia Union (KM.62; J.336). Proof-like mint 
bloom, light golden tones, uncirculated. 

$300
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2275*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark 1929D and 
1929F, 10th Anniversary of the Constitution (KM.63; 
J.340D, F). Matte toned nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2276*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1929E, 
1000th Anniversary of Meissen (KM.65; J.338). Nearly 
uncirculated, reverse rim scrape, otherwise good extremely 
fine. 

$120

2277*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1930A, 
Graf Zeppelin Flight (KM.67; J.342). Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated. (2)

$300

2278*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1930A, 
1930D, 1930F, 700th Anniversary of Death of Von Der 
Vogelweide (KM.69; J.344 A, D, F). Considerable subdued 
mint bloom, virtually uncirculated. (3)

$450

2279*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1930D and 
1930J, Liberation of Rhineland (KM.70; J.345 D, J). Nearly 
uncirculated; uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$450

2280*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five mark, 1930F (KM.71; 
J.346) Liberation of Rhineland. Scratching under bridge on 
the reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$300
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2281*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1932A, 
Centenary of Death of Goethe (KM.76; J.350). Some green 
gold toning nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2282*
Germany, Third Reich, silver two mark, 1933D, 400th 
Anniversary of Birth of Martin Luther (KM.79; J.352). 
Subdued bloom, spotted toning, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

2283*
Germany, Third Reich, silver two mark, 1934F, 175th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Schiller (KM.84; J.358). Frosty 
mint bloom, uncirculated/nearly uncirculated. 

$200

2284
Germany, Third Reich, silver five mark, 1934A, 1935A 
(KM.83), 1935G, 1936D (KM.86), 1936D (6), G, J (2), 
1937A, 1937D (3), 1937E (2), 1937F (2), 1938D, 1938E (2), 
1938F, 1938J, 1939D (KM.94). Fine - extremely fine. (27)

$500

part

2285*
Germany, small collection 1874-1944, each described in 2x2 
holder on four album pages, including silver five mark 1930, 
1935-8 (10). Fine - uncirculated. (57)

$300

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

2286*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1951J 
(KM.112.1; J.387). Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated; proof 
FDC. (3)

$250

2287*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1955F, 150th 
Anniversary of the Death of Friedrich von Schiller (KM.114; 
J.389). Some brilliance, uncirculated and very scarce. 

$600

2288*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1955G, 300th 
Anniversary of the Birth of Ludwig von Baden (KM.115; 
J.390). Slight contact marks, spotting, otherwise brilliant 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$600

2289
Germany, Federal Republic, silver ten mark, 1972D, F, G, J 
(KM.130), D (2), F (4), G (3), J (2)(KM.131), D (2), F (2), G, 
J (2)(KM.132), D (3), F, G (2)(KM.133), F, G (2)(KM.134.1); 
silver five mark 1968 (KM.121), 1968 (KM.125.1), 1969 
(KM.125.1)(4), 1969 (KM.126.1)(3), 1973 (KM.136), 1974 
(KM.139)(2), 1975 (KM.144)(2), 1977 (KM.145), copper 
nickel 1980 (KM.153), 1981 (KM.154), 1982 (KM.157), 
also silver medals, Mercedes Benz 1984 (2). Extremely fine 
- FDC. (50)

$400
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2290
German East Africa, 5 and 10 heller 1914J, (KM.12, 13); 
one pesa 1889 (KM.1); Germany, WWI issues in iron1916 
for 2 and 3 kopecks (KM.22, 23); other zinc issues for 
Belgium (5) and a Danzig 5 pfennig 1932 (KM.151). Fine 
- very fine. (11)

$100
2291
Greece, two euros, 2018, one roll, twenty five coins. 
Uncirculated. 

$70
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2292*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, silver thaler 1768 K-X EVM-D 
(KM.386.1). Some mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$250

2293*
Hungary, Joseph II, silver half thaler, 1786 A (KM.399). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

part

2294*
Hungary, Ferdinand V, 20 krajczar, 1841B (KM.422), Franz 
Joseph, one korona, 1896 (KM.487) 1893 (2), 1894 (2), 
1896 (KM.484), 1915 (4), 1916 (2)(KM.492); two korona 
one silver forint, 1877, 1878, 1879 (4)(KM.453.1) 1880, 
1882 (2)(KM.465); 1883 (4), 1884, 1889, 1890, 1892 
(KM.469.70); five korona 1900 (KM.488). Very good - 
nearly uncirculated. (31)

$250

2295*
Iran, Afsharids, Ibrahim, (A.D. 1748-1749), silver 12 
shahi, 27mm, (13.98 g), Qazvin min, dated AH 1162 (A.D. 
1748/9)), obv. Poetical couplet, rev. AH date 1162 and mint 
in polylobe, (Wilkes 3755 ($200), KM.414). Very fine and 
rare, a rare ephemeral ruler. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 142 June 28, 2006, (lot 284 est.$200) with CNG ticket.

2296*
Iraq, Faisal I, cupro nickel four fils, 1931 (KM.97). Good 
very fine. 

$50

In a slab by NGC as AU50.

Ex Bseiso Collection.

2297*
Iraq, Faisal I, silver ryal 1932 (KM.101). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$250

In a slab by NGC as AU53.

2298*
Iraq, Faisal II, silver one hundred fils, 1953 (KM.115). 
Attractive peripheral tone, uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.
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2299*
Islamic, Persia (Pre-Seljuq), Amirs of Bust, Takantash. (c AH 
367-369, AD 977-979), AE Broad Fals (35mm, 6.08 g), Bust 
mint, dated AH 369 (AD 979/80), (Album E1478.2 [RRR]; 
Wilkes ICV 1543). Very fine with green and red-brown 
patina, adjustment marks and extremely rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection previously from CNG eSale 382, Sept. 7, 
2016 (lot 538) with ticket.

2300*
Islamic, Persia (Pre-Seljuq), Su'lukids, Ahmad ibn 'Ali, 
(c.AH 304-311, AD 917-923), silver dirhem (25mm, 2.74 
g), al-Muhammadiya mint, dated AH 307 (AD 919/20), 
(Album 1482, Wilkes ICV 1572). Very fine with areas of 
flat strike. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection previously from CNG eSale 245, Dec. 1, 
2010 (lot 449) with ticket.

2301*
Islamic, Persia (Pre-Seljuq), 'Imranids, Muhadhdhab al-
Dawla, (AH 376-408, AD 987-1018), silver dirham (29mm, 
3.06 g), al-Basra mint, dated AH 392 (AD 1001/2), (Album 
1587, Wilkes ICV 1690). Very fine, weak on legends at edge, 
toned, rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection previously from CNG eSale 370, Mar. 9, 
2016 (lot 586) with ticket.

2302*
Islamic coins, Afghanistan, Timurid silver rupee (3.9g) 
Qandahar Mint, Humayun 1530-36 AD (Album G 2464), 
Ahmad Shah 1747-1772 AD silver rupee, Muradabad Mint, 
AH 1173, yr 14 (KM.683); Ahmad Shah, second reign AH 
1168-1186 silver rupee, Durrani. Very fine. (3)

$250

Ex D. Featherstone/L. McNaught Collection

2303
Islamic, Persia and related areas, an interesting group of 
mostly AE in packets some roughly and a few well described, 
includes issues from Ahar, Bust, Samonid, Shamakhi 
Khanate, Kirmanshah, Iran, Sind, modern Turkmenistan, 
Khwarizmshahs, some duplication. Mostly fair - nearly 
very fine. (33)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several described from CNG eSales etc.

2304*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, John II, (1458-1479), silver 
pierreale or tari, Messina mint, 24mm, (2.60 g), obv. + 
IOANNES: D: GRA REX:SICI, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC: ATENARVMLAT: 
NEOPAT, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, I I across, 
(Biaggi 1351, Spahr 20). Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, July 
1982 (item P191) with ticket.

2305
Japan, Kanei Tsuho one mon (4) and four mon, all in 2x2 
holders, fully described with Hartill and Yeoman numbers. 
Very good - very fine. (5)

$60

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2306
Japan, Meiji empire, fifty sen, year 3 (1870) (KM.Y#4); fifty 
sen, year 31 (1898) (KM.Y#25). About fine. (2)

$120
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2307*
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen, yr 31 (1898) (KM.Y.25). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$80

part

2308*
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, years 41 (1908), 43 (1910), 
(KM.Y31); silver twenty sen year 41 (1908) (KM.Y30); 
copper 2 sen year 16 (1883) (KM.18.1); copper one sen 
year 14 (1881) (KM.Y17.1) (illustrated) this with some mint 
bloom, another year 10 (KM.Y17). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (6)

$110

2309*
Japan, Taisho, silver yen, yr 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$120

2310*
Japan, ceramic one sen (1945) (KM.110). Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2311*
Korea, silver five chon, nd, issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong 
Treasury Department (KM.1083). Extremely fine for issue 
and rare. 

$800

2312*
Laos - Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang), 
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and 
a half tamlung, circa 1590-1707, 110mm, (101.10 g), with 
characteristic warty surface, three character letters 'na', 
plain reverse, (cf.Le May Pl.IV,1, M.3007-3009). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

part

2313*
Laos, Kingdom of Lanchang, (1353-1571), base silver 
tamlung, 'Smooth surfaced elephant' lat money, struck at 
Lanchung (Luang Prabanga), (36.73 g), three stamps on 
the upper surface of the obverse, plain reverse, with fixed 
symbols of elephant and Chakra and variable symbol boat 
to left, (cf.Le May Pl.IV, 4; M.2778-9) (illustrated); another 
similar, (34.46 g); another boat money, (14.12 g). Toning, 
very fine and scarce. (3)

$200
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2314*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales, pillar dollar type, 1736MF 
(KM.103). Flat areas in centre, otherwise good very fine. 

$400

2315*
Malaya, George VI, silver ten cents, 1941 (KM.4). Choice 
uncirculated. 

$50

In a slab by NGC as MS66.

2316
Mexico, eight reales, 1855 P.F, Guanajuato Mint. Very 
fine. 

$70

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2317*
Mexico, Insurgent coinage, Oaxaca copper eight reales 1813 
(KM.234); Morelos countermark on copper eight reales 1812 
(KM.265.4). Roughly struck, good patinas, good very fine; 
nearly very fine. (2)

$100

2318*
Morocco, five dirhams AH 1299 (1881) (KM.Y.7); two and 
a half dirhams AH 1331 (1912) KM.Y.31). Very fine, nearly 
scarce. (2)

$80

part

2319*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-
1799) copper paisa, VS 1844 (KM.490) (3), VS 1845 
(unlisted date), another uncetain date (illustrated VS 1844); 
half paisa date off flan (KM.489); Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 
1803-1833, A.D. 1881-1911), copper paisa (7) (KM.627); 
five paisa various dates (12) (KM.690); assorted others, 
various values (19). Very good - very fine. (32)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2320
Nepal, assorted unsorted issues mostly 20th century copper 
issues paisa to five paisa, total weight 1.18 kg. Fine - brilliant 
uncirculated. (100s)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2321
Norway, Oscar II-Haakon VII, bronze one ore, 1897, 1899, 
1902 (KM.352), 1908, 1913, 1921, 1927 (KM.367); two 
ore 1876, 1889 (KM.353), 1907 (KM.362), 1936 (KM.371), 
silver ten ore 1878, 1894 (KM.350), 1911, 1912 (KM.372); 
twenty five ore 1913, 1919 (KM.373), fifty ore, 1888 
(KM.356) in 2x2 holders. Very good - good very fine. (18)

$1,000
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2322*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver 15 kopek or 1 zloty 
1835 (KM.C.129); 20 kopek or 40 groszy 1850 (KM.C.130). 
Good extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

2323*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver 25 kopek or 50 
groszy, 1847 (KM.C.131). Toned, good fine. 

$50

2324*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver thirty kopek or two 
zlotych, 1835 (KM.C.132). Good very fine. 

$70

2325*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, three quarters of rouble 
or five zlotych 1833 and 1841 (KM.C.133). Good very fine; 
good extremely fine. (2)

$300

2326*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, silver one and a half 
roubles or ten zlotych 1833 (KM.C.134). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$400

2327*
Poland, Nicholas I, silver 1 1/2 rouble or 10 zlotych, 
1835H[g] (KM.C134). Scratched on reverse, otherwise 
good fine. 

$100

Ex Frank Madzia Collection.

2328*
Portugal, Luiz I, bronze twenty reis, 1884, countermarked 
with Liberty Cap during the insurrection of 1891 (KM.527). 
Nearly very fine and very rare. 

$450
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part

2329*
Russia, Ivan the Terrible, 1533-1584, silver wire money, 
denga or half kopek; Michael 1616-1645, silver denga or 
half kopek; Peter I, silver denga (1685-1716); copper denga 
or half kopek, 1700 (KM.102), 1703 (KM.111), 1705 
(KM.116) 1710 (KM.115); Anna 1735 (KM.188); Ivan III, 
1741 (KM.188); Elizabeth, 1745, 1748, 1749, 1751, 1758 
(KM.C2, G-C, C5); Catherine II, 1788, 1793, 1795 (KM.
C56.1, 2.4); Paul, 1797, 1798 (KM.93.2,.3); Alexander I 
1807 (KM.C.112.2), 1811, 1819 (KM.C.116.3; 4); Nicholas 
I-Nicholas II, 1827, 1840, 1841 (both) 1843, 1852, 1855, 
1856, 1862 (both), 1880, 1887, 1913, 1915. Very good-
uncirculated. (36)

$600

2330*
Russia, Peter I, silver poltina or half rouble (1704) and 
(1705)(KM.106). Good fine/very good; fine. (2)

$400

2331*
Russia, Peter I, polushka or quarter kopek, 1702 (KM.110), 
1704 (KM.114), 1707 (KM.113), 1718, 1720 (KM.152). 
Very good-good very fine. (5)

$250
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2332*
Russia, Peter I, silver poltura, 25 kopek or quarter rouble 
(1705)(KM.112.1). Toned very fine. 

$150

2333*
Russia, Peter I, silver three kopeks (altyn)(1704)(KM.119). 
Good fine. 

$100

2334*
Russia, Peter I, silver three kopeks, 1712 (KM.136). Very 
fine. 

$300

2335*
Russia, Peter I, silver three kopeks or altyn (1718)(KM.154.1). 
Nearly very fine; toned very fine/good very fine. (2)

$200

2336*
Russia, Peter I, silver poltina or half rouble (1721)(KM.156). 
Toned very fine. 

$200

2337*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1720 (KM.157.1). Good 
fine. 

$300

2338*
Russia, Peter I, silver poltina or half rouble, 1724 (KM.160). 
Nearly very fine/very fine. 

$240

2339*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1723 (KM.162.5). Obverse 
flan flecking right field, otherwise very fine. 

$400
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2340*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1725 (KM.166). Nearly very 
fine. 

$400

part

2341*
Russia, one kopek, Peter I to Nicholas II, silver 1714 
(KM.144), 1718 (KM.153), copper 1709 (KM.118), 1711 
(KM.117), 1714 (KM.142), 1728 (KM.185), 1756, 1755, 
1759 (KM.C3.1, .3, 6.1), 1788, 1789, 1795 (KM.57.1, .2, 
.4), 1797, 1799 (both)(KM.94.1, .2, .3), 1804, 1805 (KM.
C113.1, .3), 1811/10, 1812, 1818, 1823 (KM.117.3, .4, 
.5, .6), 1826, 1829, 1834, 1835, 1840, 1841, 1846, 1853, 
1858, 1860, 1861, 1866, 1873, 1892, 1912, 1915. Very 
good - uncirculated. (36)

$500

part

2342*
Russia, silver five kopeks, Peter I-Nicholas II, 1704 
(holed)(KM.103),  1755 (KM.C.15),  1798 (KM.
C.96.1a)(uncirculated), 1816, 1826, 1847, 1855, 1873, 
1884; silver 10 kopeks, Peter I-Nicholas II, 1704, 1705 
1718, 1726, 1733, 1741 M.M.A (Ivan III), 1746, 1748, 
1769, 1772, 1793, 1801, 1803, 1813, 1826, 1833, 1855, 
1860, 1861, 1886, 1909, 1916 (2). Very good - uncirculated. 
(33)

$400
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lot 2343

part

2343*
Russia, copper five kopeks, Peter I to Nicholas II, 1723 
(KM.164), 1725, 1725 (KM.165), 1727 (KM.170), 1727 
KA (KM.179), 1730 (KM.165), 1758, 1759, 1791, 1793, 
1796 (C.59.1-3), 1763, 1765, 1766, 1788 (KM.C.59.5-.8), 
1802, 1803 (KM.C.115.1, .2), 1836 (both)(KM.140.1, .3), 
1852 (KM.C.152.1), 1856, 1855 (KM.Y.6.1, 6a), 1875, 
1879, 1911, 1916 (KM.Y.12.1-.3). KM. 179 very scarce, 
very good - good extremely fine. (25)

$500

2344*
Russia, Catherine I, silver poltinas or half roubles, 1726, 
bust left (KM.173); 1727 bust right (KM.176.1). Very good, 
fine. (2)

$150
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2345*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1726 (KM.169). Nearly 
very fine. 

$400

2346*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1727 (KM.177.1). Very 
fine. 

$500

2347*
Russia, Peter II, silver rouble, 1728 (KM.182.2). Good very 
fine. 

$500

2348*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1732 (KM.192.1). Very fine 
or better. 

$400

2349*
Russia, Anna, silver poltinas or half roubles, 1733 (KM.195); 
1738 (KM.199). Toned very fine; very fine. (2)

$300

2350*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1735 (KM.197). Very fine/good 
very fine. 

$400
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2351*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1738 (KM.204). Very fine. 

$350

2352*
Russia, Ivan III, silver rouble, 1741 (KM.207.2). Flan flaw 
at 7 of date and obverse scratch to right, otherwise very 
fine and rare. 

$3,500

part

2353*
Russia, polushka or quarter kopek, Anna, Ivan III, Elizabeth 
and Catherine II, 1734, 1741 (KM.187), 1751, 1758, 1770, 
1788, 1789 (KM.C1, C4, C55.3, 55.4). Very good - good 
very fine. (7)

$300

part

2354*
Russia, silver twenty five kopeks or quarter roubles, Anna, 
1739 (KM.202); Elizabeth, 1746 M.M.A (KM.C.17), 1751 
M.M.A (KM.C.17a), 1756 M.M.A (KM.47b); Catherine 
II, 1765 M.M.A (KM.C.65), 1769 M.M.A (KM.C.65a), 
1781 (KM.C.65b), 1787 (KM.C.65c). Very good - good 
very fine. (8)

$240
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part

2355*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver poltina or half rouble, 1743 M.M.A 
(KM.C.18) Peter III, silver poltinas, 1762 M.M.A (KM.
C.46), 1762 (KM.C.46). Good fine; good fine; nearly fine. 
(3)

$350

2356*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1747 (KM.C.196). Very 
fine/good very fine. 

$350

2357*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1749 M.M.A. (KM.C.19.1). 
Nearly very fine. 

$300

2358*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1752 M.M.A. (KM.C.19.2). 
Nearly very fine/very fine. 

$300
2359
Russia, Elizabeth, copper two kopecks 1757 (KM.5.7.2), 
struck over a 1756MMA kopeck (KM.C.3.2); Catherine II, 
copper two kopecks, 1766MM (KM.C.58.5), 1789EM (KM.
C.58.3). Very good - damaged good fine. (3)

$100

2360*
Russia, Peter III, copper four kopeks, 1762 (KM.C.43.1). 
Good fine. 

$150

2361*
Russia, Peter III, copper ten kopeks (or Grivennik), 1762 
(KM.C.44); Nicholas I copper ten kopeks, 1832 (KM.
C.141.1). Corroded very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$400
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2362*
Russia, Peter III, silver rouble, 1762 M.M.A. (KM.C.47.1). 
Toned, obverse scratches right field, otherwise very fine. 

$400

2363*
Russia, Peter III, silver rouble, 1762 (KM.C.47.2). Flan flaw 
on obverse, otherwise toned good fine. 

$150

part

2364*
Russia, copper two kopeks, Elizabeth to Nicholas II, 
Elizabeth 1758, 1759, 1761 (KM.C.7.1, .2, 8), Peter III 1762 
(KM.C.42); Catherine II, 1763, 1765 (KM.C.58.5, .6); Paul, 
1797 (both), 1799 (both)(KM.C.95.2, .3, .4); Alexander I 
1802 (KM.114.1), 1810 (both), 1811, 1814, 1818, 1822 
(KM.C.118.1 to .6); Nicholas I-II, 1829, 1839, 1837, 1839, 
1840, 1843, 1844, 1854, 1855, 1856, 1857, 1861, 1869, 
1874, 1885, 1914, 1915. Very good - uncirculated. (36)

$500
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2365*
Russia, Catherine II, Siberia, copper polushka 1771, denga 
1768, kopek 1775, two kopeks 1774, five kopeks 1773 
and ten kopeks 1774 (KM.C.1-C.6). Very fine - good very 
fine. (6)

$750

2366*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1764 M.M.A. (KM.
C.67.1). Nearly fine. 

$100

2367*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1762 (KM.C.67.2). Minor 
rim break, otherwise good very fine. 

$300

2368*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1772 (KM.C.67a.2). 
Underlying original  mint bloom, toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

2369*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1780 (KM.C.67b). Very 
fine or better. 

$250
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2370*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1791 (KM.C.67c). Toned, 
underlying mint bloom, extremely fine/good extremely fine 
or nearly uncirculated. 

$400

part

2371*
Russia, Catherine II, silver poltinas or half roubles, 1762, 
1771 and 1791 (KM.C.661., 2a, 66c); Paul I, silver poltina, 
1798 (KM.99). Very good - nearly fine. (4)

$120

part

2372*
Russia, silver 15 kopeks, 1764, 1769, 1779, 1789 (KM.
C.62); 1861, 1873, 1886, 1915-17 (KM.Y.21); silver 20 
kopeks, 1764 (2), 1770, 1779, 1783 (KM.C.63), 1818 (KM.
C.128), 1826, 1830, 1846, 1858, 1860, 1861, 1890, 1915 
(KM.C.153, 158, 165, Y.15, 22). Very good - extremely 
fine. (24)

$360

part

2373*
Russia, polushka, Paul 1797 A.M. (KM.92.1), 1798 E.M. 
(KM.92.3); Alexander I, 1805 E.M. (KM.111.1); Nicholas 
I, 1840 (KM.142.1), 1839 C.M. (KM.142.3), 1842 
(KM.142.2), 1854 (KM.147.1); Alexander II, 1855, 1856, 
1859 (KM.Y.1.1, .2, .3), 1877 (KM.Y.7.2), Alexander III 
1885 (KM.Y.29), Nicholas II, 1900, 1915 (KM.Y.47.1, 47.2). 
Very good - uncirculated. (13)

$350
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part

2374*
Russia, silver twenty five kopeks, Paul I, 1798 (KM.C.98.1a); 
Alexander I, 1804 (KM.C.121), 1810 (KM.C.121a); 
Nicholas I, 1829 (KM.C.159), 1845 (KM.C.166); Alexander 
II, 1858 (KM.Y.16.1), 1877 (KM.Y.23); Alexander III, 1893 
(KM.Y.44); Nicholas II, 1896 (KM.Y.57). Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$240

2375*
Russia, Paul I, silver rouble, 1798 (KM.C.101a); Alexander 
I, silver rouble, 1808 (KM.C.125a). Very good; good fine. 
(2)

$150

2376*
Russia, Alexander I, silver roubles, 1803 (KM.C.125) and 
1818 (KM.C.130). Good very fine. (2)

$100

part

2377*
Russia, silver fifty kopeks or half roubles, Alexander I, 1819 
(KM.C.129); Nicholas I, 1829 (KM.C.160), 1851, 1854 
(KM.C.167); Alexander II, 1857 (KM.Y.17), 1878 (KM.
Y.24), Alexander III, 1893 (KM.Y.45); Nicholas II 1897 and 
1912 (KM.Y.58). Very fine - good extremely fine. (9)

$500
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2378*
Russia, Constantine, electrotype copy of rouble, 1825 (KM.
Pn.88). Extremely fine. 

$100

2379*
Russia, Nicholas I, copper half kopek 1840 (KM.C.143.2). 
Spot of verdigris on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$60

part

2380*
Russia, copper three kopeks, Nicholas I, 1844 (KM.146.1), 
1843, 1845 (KM.146.3, .4), 1851 (KM.C.151.1); Alexander 
II 1858, 1864, 1869, 1878 (KM.Y.5, 5a.1, 11.2); Alexander 
III 1882 (KM.Y.11.2); Nicholas II, 1911, 1916 (KM.
Y.11.2,.3). Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$350

2381*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver roubles, 1829 (KM.C.161), 1846 
(KM.C.168.1), 1847 (KM.C.168.2). Good very fine; nearly 
extremely fine; good very fine. (3)

$400

2382*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1855C.H.E. HI (KM.
C.168.1). Toned good very fine. 

$100

2383*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative silver rouble, 1834, 
Alexander I Monument (KM.C.169). A little polished, 
otherwise proof-like, good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$800
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2384*
Russia, Nicholas I, Georgia, silver two abazi or rouble 
(1832)(KM.86). Fine/nearly fine. 

$70

2385*
Russia, Alexander II, silver rouble, 1859, Nicholas I 
Memorial commemorative, plain edge (KM.Y.28). Mirror-
like fields, nearly uncirculated. 

$400

2386*
Russia, Alexander II, silver rouble, 1878 (KM.1/25); 
Alexander III silver rouble, 1882 (KM.Y.25). Good very 
fine; very fine. (2)

$150

2387*
Russia, Alexander III, silver rouble, 1887 (KM.Y.46). Obverse 
rim bruise at 11, otherwise extremely fine or better. 

$150

part

2388*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver roubles, 1897, 1898 (2)(KM.Y.59). 
Very fine; fine; extremely fine. (3)

$100

2389*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1896, Coronation 
commemorative (KM.Y.60). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

2390*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble 1898, Alexander II Memorial 
(KM.Y.61). Good extremely fine and very scarce. 

$900

2391*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1912, Defeat of Napoleon 
commemorative (KM.Y.68). Good extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$300
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2392*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble 1913, 300 years 
of Romanov's commemorative (KM.Y.70). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

2393*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1914, 'Gangut' 
commemorative (KM.Y.71), 200th Anniversary of the Battle 
of Gangut. Minute contact marks either side, mirror-like 
fields, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$6,000

2394*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1914, Gangut 
commemorative (KM.Y.71). Slightly rubbed and tiny 
scratching, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$5,000

part

2395*
Russia, R.S.F.S.R, silver 10 and 50 kopeks and rouble 1921, 
15 and 20 kopek 1923 (KM.Y.80-84); CCCP, bronze five 
kopeks 1924 (KM.Y.79) silver 50 kopek 1924 (KM.Y.89) and 
one rouble 1924 (KM.Y.90). Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(8)

$400

2396
Russia, CCCP and USSR, balance of collection 1924-1992, 
plus a cased mint set 1961. Extremely fine - FDC. (95)

$200
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2397*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM 8.1). Traces of markings on top edge otherwise 
toned, good fine. 

$200

part

2398*
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, silver crowns, 1947 
(3), 1948-1959, 1961-1964. Toned, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated, the 1959 scarce. (19)

$800

Private purchase from Spink Australia in March 1981.

2399
South Africa, tokens, various denominations; De Beers 
Consolodated Mines Ltd (8); Premier Mines; United Mines, 
all except one are uniface, c1888-1930. Very good - fine. 
(10)

$70

2400
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, East India Company 
copper quarter, half and one cent, 1845 (KM.1,2,3). Good 
very fine; very fine; nearly very fine. (3)

$80

2401*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, India Straits, copper 
half and one cent, 1862 (KM.5&6). Nearly very fine; good 
very fine. (2)

$80

2402*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze quarter cents, 
1884 (KM.7a) and 1901 (KM.14). Good very fine. (2)

$80

part

2403*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze one cents, 
1872H, 1874, 1874H, 1875, 1876, 1877 (KM.9), 1884 
(KM.9a), 1891, 1894, 1895 (KM.16). Good fine - good 
very fine. (10)

$240

In collector's 2x2 holders.
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part

2404*
Straits Settlements, silver ten cents, Queen Victoria, 1874H, 
1880H, 1882H, 1886, 1889, 1891, 1894, 1895, 1897, 1898, 
1899, 1900 (KM.11); Edward VII, 1910 (KM.21a); George 
V, 1917, 1919, 1927 (KM.29,a,a) in collector's 2x2 holders. 
The second scarce, fine - good extremely fine. (16)

$320

2405*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1888 
(KM.13). Brown grey spotted tone, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$400

In a slab by NGC as XF45.

part

2406*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, bronze one cents 1904, 
1907, 1908 (KM.19), George V, half cents 1932 (KM.37) in 
collector's 2x2 holders. Very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$80

2407*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1904 (KM.25). 
Toned obverse, extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$150

2408*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1904 B incuse 
(KM.25). Extremely fine. 

$150

2409*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver five cents, 1926 (KM.36). 
Uncirculated. 

$50

In a slab by NGC as MS63.

2410
Straits Settlements, George VI, one cent, 1940 (KM.2); 
twenty cents, 1939 (KM.5) (3); USA, Morgan dollar, 1900O, 
(KM.110). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$50

2411*
Switzerland, Bern Canton, two and a half rappen, 1811, 
B=Bern Mint, (KM.173). Toned, extremely fine. 

$50

2412*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Lugano, five francs, 1883 (KM.
X S16). Good extremely fine. 

$120

Ex D. Featherstone/L. McNaught Collection.
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2413*
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
"Ka-Kim" Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to 
join at ends (four baht), (62.06 g) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both sides and base, (Le May 
Pl.III,1). Very fine. 

$150

2414*
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
"Ka-Kim" Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to 
join at ends (four baht), (60.93 g) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both sides and base, (Le May 
Pl.III,1). Very fine. 

$150

2415
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
"Ka-Kim" Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to 
join at ends (four baht), (63.76 g) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both sides and base, (Le May 
Pl.III,1). Very fine. 

$150

2416*
Thailand, Southern Thailand, Ayuthia, kingdom of Rama 
III, (1824-1851), silver baht, (90.52 g), stamped with chakra 
mark and prasat (Palace) mark, (cf.M.2875-2877). Very fine 
and a rare large denomination. 

$250

part

2417*
Tibet, under Tibetan Authority, 'Ga-den' silver or billon 
tangka coinage, of type petals around lotus centre, Dodpal 
mint (Lhasa), various undated, issued c.1850-1912 (2), (cf.
KM.Y13); other Tibet copper (3), China charms (4, 2 in 
silver); Sasanian drachms (2), others (3). Mostly fine - good 
very fine. (14)

$200

2418
Tibet, under Tibetan Authority, 'Ga-den' silver or billon 
tangka coinage, of type petals around lotus centre, Dodpal 
mint (Lhasa), a selection of silver tangkas, various undated, 
issued c.1850-1912 (20); all are variants of (KM.Y13, 13.1 
etc); other Tibet copper (41), and a China cash holed. Mostly 
fine - good very fine. (42)

$300

2419
Tibet, silver tankas. Very fine or better. (15)

$400

2420
Tibet, silver tankas. Very fine or better. (20)

$500

2421
Tibet, silver tankas. Very fine or better. (20)

$500

2422*
Tibet, silver srang. (1909) (18.85g), Dode mint, (KM.Y.9), 
edge grain appears recut. Nearly very fine, scarce. 

$200
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part

2423*
Tibet, Sro-Srang coinage, silver three srang (2), BE 16-10 
(1936) and 16-11 (1937), Tapchi mint, (KM.Y.26); various 
ten billon issues different dates (9); other AE Tibet (5), other 
world coins (8), including a China communist early silver 
badge. Mostly fine a few better. (27)

$300

2424*
Tibet, silver rupee (1911-33)(KM.Y.3.2; LM359). Reverse 
scratch, otherwise very fine. 

$500

In a slab by PCGS as VF detail scratch.

2425
Tibet, Trade coinage, silver rupee, c.1905-1912, Szechuan 
(China) mint, small bust with collar and necklace of beads 
holding on hat, (KM.Y.3.2), (3) together with modern copy 
on large flan, (25.39 g). Toned, fine - very fine and scarce. 
(4)

$300

2426*
USA, Colonial French, Henry IIII, billon douzaine (1.54g) 
worn smooth, with fleur de-lis countermarked in relief within 
beaded oval (Duplessy 1254A; 2341, Breen Encyclopeadia 
271). Fair, countermark very fine. 

$100

part

2427*
USA, Indian head cents, cupro-nickel, 1859-1864; bronze 
1865-1868. Very good - nearly very fine. (10)

$280

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2428
USA, Lincoln cents, 1959S - 1982S, five complete sets. In 
plastic tubes, mostly mint red, uncirculated. (5 sets)

$110

2429
USA, mixed dates .900 fine silver Buffalo nickels (7); mixed 
dates .900 fine silver Mercury head dimes (29); .900 fine 
silver Roosevelt dimes (30); mixed dates .900 fine silver 
Washington head quarter dollars (14); .900 fine silver 
Franklin half dollars, 1954, 1959. Mostly worn, good - very 
fine. (80)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2430
USA, mixed dates cents, nickels, dimes and quarter dollars, 
mostly cupro nickel. Good - extremely fine. (approx 3.95 
kg)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2431
USA, State quarters, 1999-2008 complete Philadelphia 
and Denver Mints, in press-in album (H.E.Harris & Co). 
Uncirculated. (100)

$60

2432
USA, capped bust half dollars 1833, 1837 (milled edge). 
Very good. (2)

$100
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2433*
USA, seated Liberty half dollar, 1853, arrows and rays. 
Attractive irridescent tone over mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

2434
USA, half dollars, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1942, 1945 (3); 
Morgan dollar, 1886. The half dollars worn, very good 
- very fine. (8)

$120

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2435
USA, silver one dollars, Morgan, 1881S, 1882O, 1885O, 
1887, 1887O, 1921, 1921S; Peace, 1922, 1924, 1926S; 
Eisenhower, 1971. Good fine - uncirculated. (11)

$300

2436
USA, Morgan dollars, 1891O, 1921, 1921D, Peace dollar, 
1924. Fair - good very fine. (4)

$120

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2437*
USA, commemorative silver dollar, 1900, General Lafayette. 
Frosty surface, good extremely fine. 

$800

part

2438*
USA, silver half dollar 1875, countermarked '16 St & B'way 
N.Y./ Parisian / Varieties' (Brunk P.125; Rulau NY-NY 230); 
another without countermark but holed at the top. Both 
toned, good very fine; holed, otherwise very fine. (2)

$150

2439
USA, Civil War token related to Ireland, (one cent) 1861, 
Bank Drafts for £1 upwards on the Royal Bank of Ireland, 
passage certificate, from Liverpool to Chicago (I11 150AS, 
2296). Good very fine. 

$50
Ex Alexander Collection, from the Buffalo Collection (USA).

2440*
USA, token, obv. Brown Bros & Co/Wholesale/Manufacturers/
Clothing/Retailing/at/Wholesale Prices/121-123 Sansome St. 
S.F., Rev. Silver Saving Sale/Souvenir/Eagle. Rd. Very fine. 

$140

2441
USA, U.S. Subsistence Department, copper ration token for 
one ration, overstamped. Fine. 

$30

2442*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua, silver quarter dollar, 1883. 
Fine. 

$100

2443*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua silver dollar, 1883. Toned, 
nearly very fine. 

$750

2444*
Vietnam, Gia Long, one lang silver bar (36.21 g), (1802-
1820) (KM.179). Impressed characters on each side,very 
fine. 

$150


